

**STATE OF MINNESOTA****DISTRICT COURT****COUNTY OF HENNEPIN****FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT**

In re: Syngenta Litigation

This Document Relates To: ALL ACTIONS<sup>†</sup>Case Type: Civil Other  
Honorable Thomas M. Sipkins

Court File No.: 27-cv-15-3785

**SYNGENTA'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF RULE 12.03 MOTION  
FOR PARTIAL JUDGMENT  
ON THE PLEADINGS**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
LEGAL STANDARD.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Any Claim That Syngenta Had A Duty To Segregate Viptera Is Preempted By The Grain Standards Act.....	6
A. The GSA Expressly Preempts Any State-Law Duty On Syngenta To Ensure Or Facilitate The Testing, Inspection, Description, Labeling And/Or Segregation Or Channeling Of Corn Based On The “Characteristic” Of Whether or Not It Contained The GM Trait From Viptera.....	7
B. The GSA Impliedly Preempts Any Liability Premised On A Duty To Isolate Corn Containing Viptera From Entering China. ....	15
C. All Of Plaintiffs’ Causes Of Action Are Equally Subject To GSA Preemption. ....	18
D. The Only Duty That Survives Preemption Is The Theory That Syngenta Should Not Have Sold Viptera And Duracade Seeds At All Absent Chinese Import Approval.....	20
II. Plaintiffs Cannot Rely On Any Misrepresentation Theory Of Liability For Their Negligence Claim.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles, Cal.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2096 (2013).....	10, 11
<i>Angeles v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 863 N.W.2d 404 (Minn. Ct. App. 2015).....	19
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	6, 15, 16
<i>Burt v. Rackner, Inc.</i> , 882 N.W.2d 627 (Minn. Ct. App. 2016).....	5
<i>Commonwealth of Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	9
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Dahlman Farms, Inc. v. FMC Corp.</i> , 240 F. Supp. 2d 1012 (D. Minn. 2002).....	19
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel. Breiner</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	15
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass'n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004).....	17
<i>Farmers' Grain Co. of Embden v. Langer</i> , 273 F. 635 (8th Cir. 1921) .....	7, 15
<i>Fed. Housing Fin. Agency v. City of Chi.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 1044 (N.D. Ill. 2013) .....	11
<i>First Midwest Bank, N.A. v. Stewart Title Guar. Co.</i> , 843 N.E.2d 327 (Ill. 2006).....	20
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	15
<i>Globe Elevator Co. v. Andrew</i> , 144 F. 871 (W.D. Wis. 1906), <i>aff'd</i> , 156 F. 664 (7th Cir. 1907).....	7

<i>Motor Coach Emps. of Am. v. Lockridge</i> , 403 U.S. 274 (1971).....	16
<i>Munro v. Lucy Activewear, Inc.</i> , No. 16-79, 2016 WL 5660422 (D. Minn. Sept. 29, 2016).....	19
<i>Mutual Pharm. Co., Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013).....	18
<i>In re Nat’l Century Fin. Enters., Inc.</i> , 504 F. Supp. 2d 287 (S.D. Ohio 2007) .....	22
<i>Perry v. Schumacher Grp. of La.</i> , No. 2:13-CV-36-FTM-29, 2014 WL 988751 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 13, 2014) .....	21, 22
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	8, 19
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	10, 11, 12, 17
<i>Smith v. Brutger Cos.</i> , 569 N.W.2d 408 (Minn. 1997).....	21
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	15
<i>Tyler v. Gibbons</i> , 368 Ill. App. 3d 126 (3d Dist. 2006).....	21
<i>Vanguard Mun. Bond Fund, Inc. v. Cantor, Fitzgerald L.P.</i> , 40 F. Supp. 2d 183 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	22
<i>Williams v. Smith</i> , 820 N.W.2d 807 (Minn. 2012).....	20
<b>Statutes</b>	
7 U.S.C. § 74(a) (1968).....	7, 17
7 U.S.C. § 76(a) .....	16
7 U.S.C. § 77(a)(1).....	8
7 U.S.C. § 87g.....	1, 16
7 U.S.C. § 87g(a) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 7543(a) .....	17

Minn. Stat. § 325F.69 .....19

### **Rules**

Minn. R. Civ. P. 12.02(e).....5

Minn. R. Civ. P. 12.03 .....5

### **Other Authorities**

19 A.L.R. 164.....7

7 C.F.R. §§ 810.103, 810.401 *et seq.*.....16

H.R. Rep. No. 1344, 90th Cong., 2d Sess. (Mar. 3, 1968) .....8

Lowell D. Hill, *Grain Grades & Standards: Historical Issues Shaping The Future*  
(1990).....16

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 552.....20, 21
